
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Philly Sewell 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

4 August 2011  
 
To: Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Steve Harangozo 
 Members of the Climate Change Working Group – Councillors Tom Bygott, 

Jose Hales, Douglas de Lacey, Mick Martin, Ted Ridgway Watt, Bridget Smith 
and David Whiteman-Downes 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP, which 
will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on FRIDAY, 
12 AUGUST 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 2 
 
4. Climate Change Action Plan: 2011-2013  3 - 12 
 
5. Installation of Photovoltaic Panels at South Cambridgeshire Hall  13 - 16 
 
6. The South Cambridgeshire Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership: 

New Opportunities and Long Term Delivery Options 
 17 - 26 

 
7. Work Programme 2011/12   
 With this meeting of the Working Group being the first since the Elections  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



in May, and with several new Members joining the Group, it would seem 
appropriate for Members to consider the shape of an outline Work 
programme for the rest of the year.  
 

The Working Group is currently scheduled to have 4 formal meetings a 
year, supplemented by informal and sub-group meetings as and when 
required in-between. A key function over this period will be to help 
facilitate and monitor the delivery of the new Climate Change Action Plan 
2011-13.  
 
It is envisaged that the implementation of the Action Plan will raise issues 
that Members will want to contribute to and participate in taking forward 
and thus probably act as the point of departure in considering content 
for an annual work programme (e.g. inviting external speakers or 
incorporating meetings with relevant off-site visits).  
 
Presently, formal Working Group meetings are scheduled for 6th Sept 
2011, 1st November 2011, 6th March 2012 and 1st May 2012. With the 
re-scheduling of the current meeting, Members may wish to consider 
converting the 6th Sept 2011 to an informal meeting to discuss and take 
forward a particular priority project or urgent matter. 
 

   
 

OUR VISION 
• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 

proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas
[...]
the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency.  Until such time as the Council’s Constitution is 
updated to allow public recording of business, the Council and all its committees, sub-committees or any 
other sub-group of the Council or the Executive will have the ability to formally suspend Standing Order 
21.4 (prohibition of recording of business) for the duration of that meeting to enable the recording of 
business, including any audio / visual or photographic recording in any format or use of social media to 
bring Council issues to a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, all 
attendees and visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent 
/ vibrate mode during meetings. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change Working Group held on 
Thursday, 26 May 2011 at 3.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: David Bard Tom Bygott 
 Jose Hales Steve Harangozo 
 Douglas de Lacey Mick Martin 
 Ted Ridgway Watt Bridget Smith 
 Peter Topping David Whiteman-Downes 
 
Officers: Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP 2011/12 
 
 Councillor Peter Topping proposed Councillor David Bard, seconded by Councillor David 

Whiteman-Downes and, there being no further nominations, it was RESOLVED that 
Councillor Peter Topping be elected Chairman of the Climate Change Working Group 
2011/12.  

  
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP 

2011/12 
 
 Councillor David Whiteman-Downes proposed Councillor Peter Topping, who declined the 

nomination. 
 
Councillor David Bard proposed Councillor Stephen Harangozo, seconded by Councillor 
Bridget Smith and, there being no further nominations, it was RESOLVED that Councillor 
Stephen Harangozo be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Climate Change Working Group 
2011/12. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.34 p.m. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Page 2

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Climate Change Working Group  12th August 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities)  
 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: 2011-2013 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this paper is to present the current ‘adoption draft’ of the Council’s 

Climate Change Action Plan 2011-2013 for members consideration prior to being 
passed to the September meeting of the Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change 
Portfolio Holder for approval. 

 
2. This is not a key decision as the Climate Change Working Group is not a formal 

decision-making body of the Council. The Working Group’s r
[...]
ink to this lengthy document has been provided. 

 
20. It has presented findings from the most recent Expert Forum consultation event in 

March and referenced the new context of the Coalition Government’s new policies 
and direction against which the Plan has been reassessed and redrafted. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

� Climate Change Action Plan Consultation Draft (Oct 2010) 
� Responses to the conventional consultation exercise on this Consultation Draft 
� Agenda, minutes and associated papers and outputs from CCWG Expert Forum 

session on 24th March 2011 
 

Contact Officer:  Richard Hales – Sustainable Communities Team Leader 
Telephone: (01954) 713135 

Page 6



 
The Council is committed to taking action to ensure that South Cambridgeshire plays its part 
in tackling manmade climate change.  
We will achieve this by: 
� setting exemplary standards in the way we operate our business and provide our 

services; 
� working with local communities across the district to make the transition to more 

sustainable energy use; 
� understanding and responding to how we can best help businesses to grow and 

prosper whilst using energy more sustainably. 
In order to ensure that the Council remains both flexible and responsive, the following priority 
actions will be pursued over the next 12 months (after which they will be reviewed and re-
aligned as necessary for the next 12 months): 
Council operations and service provision: 
� install photovoltaic array at South Cambridgeshire Hall; 
� install photovoltaic panels on suitable Council housing stock through a ‘roof rental’ 

contract whilst rolling out solid wall insulation to properties as and when available; 
� continue to develop domestic waste recycling programme to achieve a 65% recycling rate 

in 2013; 
� ensure the appropriate steps are taken to strengthen the new Local Development 

Framework’s response to the climate change agenda; 
� roll-out sustainable procurement training sessions; 
� establish a Green Team Champions network. 
Working with local communities 
� take the Rampton Drift Retro-fit project from full installation into its comprehensive 

monitoring phase; 
� continue to sustain and develop the South Cambs Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership 

and establish a longer term business model; 
� in partnership with site developers on our major growth areas, provide ‘sustainable show 

homes’ that take options for more sustainable low-carbon living a step further forward for  
visitors to see and for prospective residents to specify in ‘off-plan’ purchases; 

� prepare for the introduction of the Government’s Green Deal low-carbon loans 
programme.  

Understanding and responding to the needs of business in making the transition to 
more sustainable energy use in their operations: 
� providing open conversations and local events to bring forward sustainable energy 

opportunities for the District’s major business sectors; 
� facilitate improvements to business recycling rates; 
� engage with local smaller businesses through the Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership 

and under the auspices of the Cambridge Climate Change Charter. 

 
                     August 2011 Adoption Draft 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Climate Change Action Plan 2011-2013 

Page 7



The threats and challenges of climate change are clear and real. We need to diversify our 
energy supply, moving to a low-carbon economy. It also makes sense to use energy more 
efficiently, in our homes and in our businesses. In many of our villages, people are reliant on 
off-grid fuels such as heating oil, and these are going up in price.  
Whether it is a wood-chip boiler in the home, solar panels on an office, retro-fitting better 
insulation on houses, or a farm-based unit producing bio-gas, South Cambridgeshire District 
Council is committed to finding practical solutions. We will drive forward local initiatives, 
working with and listening to communities and businesses. We will talk to and feed back 
what we learn to central government, so that policies in Whitehall are informed by experience 
on the ground here in Cambridgeshire. 
 
The challenge is global and will be played out over the next 20 years. But, to make progress 
our actions must start to take effect here and now. They must be focused, realistically 
achievable, clearly scheduled, regularly reviewed and actively tailored to the issues and 
needs of our local area.  
The vision is for South Cambridgeshire, by the end of 2013, to stand out as a local area 
leader in its contribution  towards the national target of reducing greenhouse gas emissions 
by a third in the next ten years. We aim to be a district that understands how best to do this 
in relation to the local circumstances and needs of all its residents and businesses. 
The core mission for the period of this Plan is to press on from our successful and innovative 
work to date in delivering more sustainable energy use in our homes, our communities and 
our businesses. Sustainable energy being energy that is only used when really needed, is 
used as efficiently as possible, is generated from renewable (or very low carbon) sources 
where practically possible and is affordable for all. 
Other important issues such as adapting to climate impacts and land use change will not be 
ignored during the period of this Plan, but the priorities will rest with the transition to more 
sustainable energy use.  
The Government’s pathways and policies for tackling climate change are still developing. 
This means that local plans will need to swiftly respond to new direction and opportunities as 
they are brought forward. 
The above priority actions for the next 12 months have been drawn from a full assessment of 
what tackling climate change in South Cambridgeshire is likely to mean over the next two to 
three years. The assessment can be found at: 
http://www.scambs.gov.u
[...]
Travel Plan area networks and 
ensure major growth areas have Travel Plan co-ordinators. 

(vi) Actively instigate the establishment of ‘revolving’ sustainable 
energy funds for community use (e.g. via S106, F-iTs, the 
Renewable Heat Incentive and potential future off-set funding 

(vii) Skill up all Council front-line officers and Members to 
provide advice and explicitly champion sustainability within 
their fields of expertise and in relation to the issues they may 
be promoting. 

(viii) Provide support in preparation for and options in delivery of the 
Government’s new Green Deal. 

(ix) Support social enterprise. 
(x) Provide a stable and long-term carbon reduction service – 

will normalise activity. 
(xi) Target interventions – for example towards off-gas-grid 

properties and communities. 
(xii) Ensure Council’s own building and internal operations 

(including procurement) provide working examples of low-
carbon working. 

(xiii) Implement measures with Council’s housing tenants and 
their respective properties to secure steps required for low-
carbon living  

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is left blank intentionally.



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\5\AI00043525\$lqed3jvp.doc    1 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Climate Change Working Group 12 August 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities) 
 

 
 INSTALLATION OF PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS AT SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 

 
Purpose 

 
1. Following the decision made at the meeting of Full Council on 21 July 2011 when 

approval was given to use capital reserves to invest in the installation of photovoltaic 
panels at South Cambridgeshire Hall this progress report has been prepared to 
inform Members of the processes that are required to be implemented to ensure the 
project is completed on time and within budget and the progress made to date.  

 
2. This is not a key decision as the Climate Change Working Group is not a formal 

decision-making body of the Council. The Working Group’s role is to provide expert 
Member consideration and advice in support of important climate change related 
issues and decisions to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability, Planning and Climate 
Change or Full Council. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That Members consider the attached report with a view to raising relevant issues and 

questions on the options arising from the site assessment work to date so that these 
can be fed into the detailed survey work currently in train. This survey work will be 
directly reflected in the tender brief for the installation – ultimately from which the 
supplier/ installer selection sign-off will need to made by the Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change at his November meeting. 

 
Recommendations approved by Full Council 21st July 2011 

 
4. That an increase in the capital programme of up to £190,000 be approved to fund the 

installation of an array of photovoltaic panels at South Cambridgeshire Hall. 
5. That the necessary scheme design and contract award approvals be delegated to the 

Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change Portfolio Holder in consultation with the 
Climate Change Working Group. 
 

6. Reasons: 
(a) Improved rate of return on the investment made. 
(b) Reduction in running costs of South Cambridgeshire Hall. 
(c) Reduction in CO2 emissions. 
Background 

 
7. The Feed in Tariff (FIT) scheme was introduced by Government in April 2010 to 

promote growth in the installation of solar electricity panels and other small scale 
generating renewable technology.  

 
8. One of the key Council actions for 2011/12 is, “E2 We will take advantage of the 

Government’s Clean Energy Cash Back scheme to install appropriate renewable 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\5\AI00043525\$lqed3jvp.doc    2 

energy technologies within our housing stock and complete key projects from our 
Climat
[...]
: Climate Change Working Group  12 August 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities)  
 

 
THE SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE SUSTAINABLE PARISH ENERGY PARTNERSHIP: 

NEW OPPORTUNITIES AND LONG TERM DELIVERY OPTIONS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to consider the long term delivery and financial support 

options for the South Cambridgeshire Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership (SPEP) 
in the light of: 
(a) potential uncertainty over the availability of core Council funding to support the 

Partnership from April 2012; 
(b) the need to move the Partnership on from its formative first phase role, of 

taking local awareness-raising of sustainable energy issues and responses 
into active engagement, onto a second phase of mainstream and widespread 
delivery across the communities of South Cambridgeshire. 

(c) the Government’s new framework for encouraging the installation of more 
sustainable energy measures in domestic and non-domestic properties across 
the country. 

 
2. This is not a key decision as the Climate Change Working Group is not a formal 

decision-making body of the Council. The Working Group’s role is to provide expert 
Member consideration and advice in support of important climate change related 
issues and decisions to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability, Planning and Climate 
Change or Full Council. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That Members consider the content of this report with a view to establishing a small 

three Member sub-group to take the most promising options forward and reporting 
back on progress at the next formal Working Group meeting.  

 
Executive Summary 

 
4. The South Cambs Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership is a successful, growing 

and developing support service and partnership body that seeks (with access to 
District and respective Parish Council resources) to help communities across South 
Cambridgeshire to come together around realising and delivering locally driven 
carbon and energy savings. 

5. In a time of severe public sector spending cuts it is prudent to consider alternative 
and innovative mechanisms for bringing in external funding support. It is also 
important to keep up with the rapidly changing and evolving Government policy 
framework for ensuring that it meets very challenging targets and objectives for 
carbon reduction alongside energy security and affordability.  

6. To this end, this paper outlines the key considerations and options for attracting 
external funding support for the South Cambs’ SPEP in the light of current and 
emerging Government policy relevant to its field of delivery. 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



7. 4 options are identified for Member consideration and taking forward for further 
investigation and testing: 
(a) Seeking funding contributions from Parish Council Partners 
(b) Developing a referral fee arrangement with local installers 
(c) Linking SPEP into the Green Deal provider chain as an agent for unlocking 

consumer demand 
(d) Endeavouring to secure an external support grant/award 

 
 
Background 

 
8. SPEP was launched by the Council in March 2009 to provide direct support to Parish 

Councils and local volunteer groups to reduce energy costs, cut carbon emissions 
and secure a more sustainable future for their residents and local communities. The 
main aims were and are as follows: 
(a) to help the District’s communities come together around tangible carbon and 

energy savings through supporting the work they want to do – building 
confidence and achievement; 

(b) to match a practical range of sustainable energy support to real local need; 
circumstances and capacity - starting things up or helping things along; 

(c) to share local experience – often the best cues for action come from finding 
out what others have done; 

(d) to help parish councils cut energy costs for their residents and tackle climate 
change - putting sustainable energy on their
[...]
 
the Green Deal Provider framework from autumn 2012. 

 
39. Option 3: Link SPEP into the Green Deal provider chain as an agent for unlocking 

consumer demand 
(a) Issues: the effective penetration of the Green Deal will hinge upon developing 

quality access to householders. As a framework to enable private firms to 
offer consumers energy efficiency improvements to their properties this 
access will be crucial. The Partnership is in a position to facilitate this and, in 
adding value, has an opportunity to share in the profits whilst maintaining its 
local principals and aims. For example, a Green Deal Provider may be 
prepared to contribute to the funding of the Parish Energy Project Officer post 
as a local agent helping communities unlock consumer demand. The 
Rampton Drift Retro-fit project is providing us with very real experience and 
exposure to the nitty-gritty of Green Deal delivery on the ground. 

(b) Pros: could provide a total solution and enable SPEP to provide a leading 
contribution to the Green Deal as a Government flagship. Would ensure that 
SPEP is directly working with the Green Deal process – if it does not there is a 
risk that it will undermine the work and approach of the Partnership. 

(c) Cons: a service contract, with a Green Deal Provider or similar, could be 
constrictive to broader SPEP support work. 

 
40. Option 4: Endeavour to secure an external support grant/award 

(a) Issues: although external grant/award funding sources are much rarer today 
than they were a few years ago, there is still potentially some availability for 
innovative projects bringing forward and establishing new delivery 
arrangements.  SPEP could readily be seen as falling into this category for 
rural and semi-rural districts. 

(b) Pros: subject to probably lengthy and successful application processes, grants 
generally supply a very secure, although time-limited, form of funding support. 
Successful applications also generate useful publicity and can in
[...]
stainable Communities Team Leader 
Telephone: (01954) 713135 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Climate Change Action Plan: 2011-2013
	CCWG 120811 CCAP Adoption Draft Appendix 1
	CCWG 120811 CCAP Appendix 2

	5 Installation of Photovoltaic Panels at South Cambridgeshire Hall
	6 The South Cambridgeshire Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership: New Opportunities and Long Term Delivery Options



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change Working Group held on 
Friday, 12 August 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor David Bard – Chairman 
 Councillor Steve Harangozo – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Jose Hales 
 Douglas de Lacey Bridget Smith 
 Peter Topping  
 
Officers: Richard Hales Team Leader (Communities) 
 John King Community Technical Manager 
 Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
 Philly Sewell Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Bygott and Mick Martin and David 
Whiteman-Downes, who had sent a substitute.  
 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Steve Harangozo declared a personal interest in minute 7 as Chairman of 

Comberton Renewable Energy Group. 

Councillor Douglas de Lacey declared a personal interest in minute 7 as a member of 
Sustainable Girton. 
  
Councillor Bridget Smith declared a personal interest in minute 7 by virtue of her husband 
being the director of Gamlingay wind turbine project, and by virtue of being employed by 
Gamlingay EcoHub.  

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 

The Climate Change Working Group authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2011, subject to the following: 
  
1. Election of Chairman of the Climate Change Working Group 
  
Correct wording to read: “…that Councillor David Bard be elected…”  

  
5. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN: 2011-2013 
 
 The Team Leader (Sustainable Communities) reported that this action plan had been 

drawn up in response to Central Government changes, and was a concise plan that 
sought to outline what the Council hoped to achieve over the next 12 months. He added 
that an Expert Forum had taken place in March 2011, the outcome of which was included 
as Appendix two attached to this report. This Action Plan was due to be agreed at the 
Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change Portfolio Holder meeting in September 
before going on to full Council.  
 
The following amendments (italicised) were made to the action plan:  
 



Climate Change Working Group  Friday, 12 August 2011 

…We will achieve this by: 
 

 setting exemplary standards for energy use in the way we operate our business 
and provide our services; 
  

  working with local communities across the district to make the transition to low 
energy living; 
  

  helping businesses to prosper while using energy more sustainably.  
 
Working with local communities 
 
Addition of bullet point: 
 

  support communities to bring forward renewable energy projects.  
 
Understanding and responding to the needs of business in making the transition to 
more sustainable energy use in their operations: 
 

  provide open conversations and local events to bring forward sustainable energy 
opportunities for the District’s major business sectors, particularly in relation to 
awareness of the Green Deal opportunities for business; 
  

  help businesses to facilitate the reduction of excess packaging and improve 
recycling rates; 
  

  engage with local smaller businesses through the Sustainable Parish Energy 
Partnership and under the auspices of the Cambridge Climate Change Charter. 
  

 
These changes were made in order to reflect the aims of the plan and the working group 
as well as the business policies of the Council, and were phrased as to be applicable to a 
wide audience. It was agreed that the Richard Hales would rephrase the bullet point 
concerning the “Green Team Champions network” to ensure clarity.  
 
Members debated the issue of recycling and how it was wider than merely increasing 
levels. Food waste was a key factor, as was the need for companies to reduce packaging. 
This was agreed to be a national issue, and thus difficult to address in this succinct action 
plan, though promotion of farmers’ markets and the current targeting of reducing 
construction packaging were identified as possible developments.  
 
The question of sustainability in procurement was raised, and in response to Members’ 
queries, the Corporate Manager reported that she believed companies would be expected 
to outline details such as their supply chain, labour, and general sustainability provisions in 
tenders. Members felt it was important that SCDC abide by the standards they set for 
businesses, especially with regard to new communities and developments. It was also felt 
that lowering carbon output should not inadvertently raise another company’s emissions, 
and this was logged as a subject for future consideration.  
 
The Working Group agreed to put the Climate Change Action Plan forward to the 
Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change Portfolio Holder, subject to the agreed 
amendments. It was also agreed that the final plan should appear in the South Cambs 
Magazine.   

  



Climate Change Working Group  Friday, 12 August 2011 

6. INSTALLATION OF PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS AT SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 
 The Community Technical Manager gave a progress report on the installation of 

Photovoltaic panels on the roof of South Cambridgeshire Hall. The scheme had four main 
aims: 
  

(1) To reduce energy consumption from the National Grid; 
(2) To reduce CO2 emissions; 
(3) To reduce energy costs; and 
(4) To take advantage of FIT scheme instigated by Central Government to 

generate income for SCDC.  
 
In their meeting on 21 July 2011, Council had approved an increase in the capital 
programme of up to £190,000 to fund the installation of an array of photovoltaic panels at 
South Cambridgeshire Hall, provided installation takes place before the end of March 
2012. PRP Environmental had now been appointed to carry out the planning and design 
work, and two large roofs had been identified for the panels. Polycrystalline silicon panels 
were recommended as they were in common usage with a good reliability record, a 
reasonable efficiency level and offered the best value for money. The final choice would 
be made when the detail design was complete, when availability of panels had been 
confirmed and when tenders had been received. The real time energy display to be 
located in the main reception was currently being developed; it was hoped that real-time 
traffic information could be displayed along with the energy performance of the PV cells 
and the building in general.  
 
The Community Technical Manager ran through the time scale of events, outlining 
concern over delivery time for panels and the disadvantage of working throughout the 
winter months. The schedule would fit the limited time-period, but would require careful 
management and a reliable contractor. A tender list for suitable companies was currently 
being drawn up. The tender period would run from September to November 2011, with 
work commencing in December and finishing by the end of March 2012.  
 
Members discussed the report, highlighting their own experiences with similar schemes 
particularly in relation to the tight time scale, and requested the contract be phrased in 
such a way to allow for weekend and evening work on the panels in order to meet the final 
deadline. 
 
In response to members’ queries, it was established that generally other panels were 
slightly more efficient, but there was less information on how these performed over time 
and they were considerably more expensive. It was noted that there was as yet no 
knowledge of the level of feed in tariffs that would be available after March 2012. It was 
confirmed that maintenance costs had been included in the original estimates, and 
electrical output from the panels was anticipated to exceed current electricity usage.  
 
Members asked for energy output reports to be published on the Council website, and 
possibly have them appear in the magazine. It was also requested that the feasibility study 
be made available to Members. Thanks were extended to John King for his work on this 
project and the comprehensive report given at the meeting. The Climate Change Working 
Group noted the report. 

  
7. THE SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE SUSTAINABLE PARISH ENERGY PARTNERSHIP: 

NEW OPPORTUNITIES AND LONG TERM DELIVERY OPTIONS 
 
 The Team Leader (Sustainable Communities) gave a general update of the background 

and progress of the South Cambs Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership (SPEP). This 



Climate Change Working Group  Friday, 12 August 2011 

sought to support Parish Councils and communities around South Cambridgeshire in 
reducing energy costs and carbon emissions to help secure a more sustainable future.  
Central Government were changing the means of delivery around renewables and energy 
efficiency, particularly with the new Green Deal, and alternate mechanisms were being 
considered to support the funding for SPEP.  
 
Four options were proposed:  
 

(1)  Seeking funding contributions from Parish Council Partners; 
(2)  Developing a referral fee arrangement with local installers; 
(3)  Linking SPEP into the Green Deal provider chain as an agent for unlocking 

consumer demand; or 
(4)  Endeavouring to secure an external support grant/award.  

 
These options were expanded upon, and their advantages and disadvantages were 
outlined (details included in main report attached to agenda). Members ruled out the fourth 
option as the main course of action as it would not be sustainable long-term.  
 
Members discussed the possible options, taking into account the various Parish Council 
opinions. The Corporate Manager emphasised the importance of remaining clear about 
the nature of the partnership itself with regard to budget setting implications. It was felt that 
SPEP needed to demonstrate its value and the advantages offered in response to the 
more negative views, and to generate more enthusiasm for the partnership throughout the 
District. Members considered the connections between the Climate Change Action Plan 
and the SPEP, and the manpower and funding required in order to achieve the objectives 
of both.  
 
After further discussion, the Climate Change Working Group agreed on option 3, to link 
SPEP into the Green Deal provider chain as an agent for unlocking consumer demands. 
The group also decided to set up a smaller sub-group to meet more frequently and 
develop this option and report back at a future meeting. This group would consist of 
Councillors David Bard, Jose Hales, Stephen Harangozo, Bridget Smith and Peter 
Topping, with attendance varying depending on availability.  

  
8. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 
 
 Members agreed to cancel the meeting scheduled for 6 September 2011, but retain 1 

November 2011, 6 March 2012 and 1 May 2012 as formal meeting dates. These would be 
supplemented by informal and sub-group meetings as and when required including 
external speakers and relevant off-site visits.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.20 p.m. 

 

 


